

MEETING OF THE BENTLEY BOARD OF EDUCATION

BURTON, MICHIGAN

Workshop Meeting Minutes July 10, 2023

PRESENT

Mrs. Cheryl Blosser, Vice President Ms. Toby Bauldry, Secretary Mr. Kevin Burge, Trustee Mrs. Marisa Downs, Trustee Dr. Kristy Spann, Superintendent

ABSENT

Mrs. Amanda Mobley, President Mr. Gary Wines, Treasurer Mrs. Dawn McDaniel, Trustee

I. CALL TO ORDER

The Regular Meeting of the Bentley Board of Education was called to order at 5:01 p.m. by Mrs. Cheryl Blosser, supported by, in the Administration Building located at 1170 N. Belsay Road, Burton, MI 48509.

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

III. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There were no citizens to address the Board of Education.

IV. DISCUSSION ITEMS

a. Recommendation to Hire

Elizabeth Stockwell, Kindergarten Teacher Hailey Hall, 3rd Grade Teacher Shawn Nolan, MS Science Teacher Adina Peterson, MS Math Teacher

b. Concession Sales Proposal

Andy Williamson, Varsity Softball Coach offered to temporarily run the concessions for the school with all profits going toward the softball program. The Board was thankful that Coach Williamson volunteered to run concessions until someone steps forward to run the Boosters.

c. Softball Request to use MS Wrestling Room

Coach Williamson asked if softball could utilize the current MS Wrestling room to support the physical development of softball athletes. His plans are to make a few changes that would drastically improve the room for their use including a retractable netting and a pitching machine. The Board agreed to go forward with this plan.

d. Third-party/non-union matters

The Board discussed PTO days for all non-union employees.

Motion by Cheryl Blosser, supported by Marisa Downs, to amend the agenda to add Approve Payout of up to 5 days for third party staff to ACTION ITEMS

V. RECOMMENDED ACTION (consent agenda)

- a. Approve Regular BOE Meeting Minutes, June 12, 2023 as presented
- b. Approve Budget Hearing Minutes, June 26 2023 as presented
- c. Approved Workshop BOE Meeting Minutes, June 26, 2023 as presented
- d. Approved Closed Session Meeting Minutes, June 26, 2023 as presented
- e. Approve Bills Payable June 1-30, 2023 as presented

Motion by Toby Bauldry, supported by Marisa Downs, to approve the Recommended Actions as presented.

Ayes: 4 Bauldry, Blosser, Downs, Burge

Nays: 0

Absent: 3 Mobley, McDaniel, Wines

Motion Carried: 4 – 0

VI. ACTION ITEMS

a. Approve New Hires

Motion by Cheryl Blosser, supported by Toby Bauldry, to approve Elizabeth Stockwell, Kindergarten, Hailey Hall, 3rd grade (pending interview), Shawn Nolan, MS Science and Adina Peterson, MS Math as presented

Ayes: 4 Bauldry, Blosser, Downs, Burge

Nays: 0

Absent: 3 Mobley, McDaniel, Wines

Motion Carried: 4 – 0

b. Approve Payout of up to 5 non-working days for third party staff

Motion by Cheryl Blosser, supported by Marisa Downs, to approve payout of up to 5 non-working days for third party staff as presented.

Ayes: 4 Bauldry, Blosser, Downs, Burge

Nays: 0

Absent: 3 Mobley, McDaniel, Wines

Motion Carried: 4 – 0

VII. ADJOURNMENT

Motion by Cheryl Blosser to adjourn the meeting at 6:25 p.m.

Upcoming Events

-BOE Regular Meeting, Monday, August 14, 2023 @ 5:00 p.m., Administration Building -BOE Workshop Meeting, Monday, August 28, 2023 @ 5L00 p.m., Administration Building

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT OPEN BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETINGS

WHEREAS, the legislature of the State of Michigan has enacted Public Act 267 of 1976, and

WHEREAS, a person shall be permitted to address a meeting of a public body, and

WHEREAS, the public should understand the open meetings of the Board of Education are conducted in public, and

WHEREAS, the purpose of a meeting of the Board of Education is to conduct the regular business of the Board and not to hold public forums on topics of interest, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education desires to provide the members of the audience an opportunity to address the Board, on the agenda, and

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education adopt the following policy:

1. The Presiding Officer shall provide members of the audience an opportunity to address the Board prior to the old business section of the agenda.

The following guidelines shall be followed in addressing the Board of Education:

- A. Each speaker must be recognized by the presiding officer prior to addressing the Board.
- B. Each speaker must state their full name and address, for the record.
- C. Each person desiring to address the Board shall be limited to three (3) minutes. No person may address the Board more than once, until all others wishing to address the Board have done so.
- D. Public participation shall be limited to thirty (30) minutes, unless extended by a consensus of the Board, or an additional period may be added prior to adjournment of the meeting.
- E. When time limits prevent total audience participation, the Board may set an alternate time for continuation of the public discussion.
- F. Board members and staff members present may refrain from responding to a question or an issue raised by the audience depending on their knowledge of an issue or the amount of time available. Frequently issues will be assigned to the staff for review or study prior to providing a response.

Adopted: October 8, 1979 Board Policy Reference: 0167.3

Per Board of Education Policy No. 0166, this meeting is a meeting of the Board of Education, in public, for the purpose of conducting the School District's business and is not to be considered a public community meeting. There is a time for public participation during the meeting. Minutes are retained at the Administration Office and are available within eight (8) business days from the date of this meeting, upon request. Upon request to the Superintendent, the District shall make reasonable accommodation for a disabled person to be able to participate in this meeting; said request to be filed five (5) days prior to the meeting.

The mission of the Bentley Community School District is to educate all students. We will provide an atmosphere that promotes the academic, social, physical, and emotional growth of every child. We accept the responsibility, in partnership with parents and community, to equip our students with the skills necessary to reach their maximum potential in becoming self-sufficient contributing members of society.